## **RESOLUTION**

WHEREAS, the Mayor and City Council of the City of Dacula, has projected a budget for 2023 to provide for reasonable and necessary services to the Citizens of the City of Dacula;

**WHEREAS,** the Gwinnett County Tax Assessors Office has completed or will complete the 2023 Tax Digest for property within the City of Dacula;

**WHEREAS,** the City of Dacula's millage rate for 2023 tax should be <u>4.557</u> mills in order to provide for services to the citizens of Dacula as proposed to be budgeted;

WHEREAS, the proposed <u>4.557</u> mills does exceed the rollback rate as defined in O.C.G.A. § 48-5-32.1;

WHEREAS, a public notice of the five-year tax levy and proposed tax increase was published and three public hearings were held on <u>July 19, 2023</u> and <u>August 3, 2023</u> as required by O.C.G.A. § 48-5-32 and O.C.G.A. § 48-5-32.1;

**WHEREAS,** the Mayor and City Council of the City of Dacula is the governing authority of said City; and

**WHEREAS,** the Mayor and City Council of the City of Dacula authorized City staff to perform direct billing and collection of Ad Valorem Property Taxes and Solid Waste Fees effective <u>November 4, 2021</u>;

**NOW, THEREFORE** be it resolved that the Mayor and City Council of the City of Dacula adopt a 2023 ad valorem tax millage rate of <u>4.557</u> mills on all subject property; and

IT IS FURTHER RESOLVED by the Mayor and City Council that the billing date for Ad Valorem Property Taxes and Solid Waste Fees is <u>October 1, 2023</u> and that the collection of said bill is due to the City of Dacula <u>December 1, 2023</u>. City staff is hereby authorized and instructed to prepare and issue tax bills no later than October 1, 2023.

SO RESOLVED, this <u>3rd day of August 2023.</u>

## GEORGIA, GWINNETT COUNTY

I, Brittni Nix, City Administrator, City of Dacula, do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly passed at a public meeting of the Mayor and City Council on the  $3^{rd}$  day of August 2023.

I do further certify that the foregoing is a true exact copy of the minutes of said meeting.

This, the **3<sup>rd</sup> day of August 2023**.

Hugh D. King, III, Mayor

Brittni Nix, City Administrator

CITY OF DACULA